

## The Corporation of the County of Essex

## By-Law Number 2024-08

## A By-law to adopt a Procurement Policy for the Corporation of the County of Essex.

**Whereas** pursuant to Section 270(1)3. of the *Municipal Act, 2001*, S.O. 2001, c. 25, a municipality is required to adopt and maintain a policy with respect to its procurement of goods and services;

**And whereas** the Council for the Corporation of the County of Essex previously adopted a Procurement Policy pursuant to By-law No. 24-2019;

**And whereas** the Council for the Corporation of the County of Essex wishes to adopt a revised Procurement Policy;

**And whereas** the extent of the revisions to the Procurement Policy are such that it is impractical for the existing Procurement Policy to be amended.

**Now Therefore** the Council of the Corporation of the County of Essex hereby enacts as follows:

- 1) **That** By-law 2024-08 be given three readings, and shall come into force and take effect after the final passing.
- 2) **That** immediately following the passing of this By-law 2024-08, By-law 24-2019 be and is hereby repealed.

Read a first, second and third time and Finally Passed this Seventh day of February, 2024.

Hilda MacDonald, Warden

Mary S. Birch, Clerk

## **Clerk's Certificate**

I, Mary S. Birch, Clerk of the Corporation of the County of Essex, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy, of **By-law Number 2024-08** passed by the Council of the said Corporation on this **Seventh day of February, 2024.** 

Mary S. Birch, Clerk Corporation of the County of Essex